RESOLUTION NO. _______ CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER GEORGE SHITH ON THE 30th DAY OF JULY , 1998.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE AMENDED MONTGOMERY COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville is a member of the Montgomery County Solid Waste District; and

WHEREAS, the Montgomery County Solid Waste District is required by law to submit an updated Solid Waste Management Plan to the Ohio EPA every three years; and

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Management Policy Committee adopted an Amended Solid Waste Management Plan on April 29, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the following adoption of the amended plan, the Solid Waste Management District is required to submit the plan update for ratification to each political jurisdiction in Montgomery County; and

WHEREAS, the amended Solid Waste Management Plan has been reviewed; and

WHEREAS, approval and ratification of the Amended Solid Waste Management Plan is recommended and warranted; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Amended Solid Waste Management Plan be approved.

Section 2. A copy of this resolution be mailed to the Solid Waste Management Policy Committee, attention Linda D. Williams, Montgomery County Public Works Department, 451 West Third Street, Dayton, Ohio 45422.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this All day of JULY 1998.
Deputy-Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio
CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 3218, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 30th day of JULY, 1998.
Clerk of Council
Clerk of Council
Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar

Municipal Attorney